
Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York



An Individual Described Herein by the Pseudonym
“MARGARET DOE”,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

- against -

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

Defendant,

- and -

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG,

Defendant-Respondent,

- and -

NICHOLAS FERRIS,

Defendant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

NIALL MACGIOLLABHUÍ
LAW OFFICE OF NIALL MACGIOLLABHUÍ
Appellate Counsel
1450 Broadway, 39th Floor
New York, New York 10018
(646) 850-7516
niallmacg@macglaw.com

Appellate Counsel to:

DONNA H. CLANCY
THE CLANCY LAW FIRM, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Dated: December 18, 2019

New York County Clerk’s Index No.: 28254/2016E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED4

STATEMENT OF FACTS

 A. Plaintiff’s Ordeal and Bloomberg’s Role5

 B. Bloomberg’s Motion to Dismiss7

 C. The Appellate Division Decision8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT10

ARGUMENT

 1. All Provisions of the New York City Human Rights Law must be
 Construed Broadly in Favor of Discrimination Plaintiffs, for the
 Accomplishment of its Uniquely Broad and Remedial Purposes10

 2. Section 8-107(13)(b) of the New York City Human Rights Law
 provides for Strict Liability of All Employers for the
 Discriminatory Conduct of Managers and Supervisors12

 3. Bloomberg qualifies as an “Employer” under the
 New York City Human Rights Law 16

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albunio v. City of New York</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 472 (2011)	2, 12, 17
<i>Berkey v. Third Ave. Ry. Co.</i> , 244 N.Y. 84, 95 (1926)	18
<i>Carr v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 556 (1976).....	15
<i>Irizarry v. Catsimatidis</i> , 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)	18-19, 22
<i>Makinen v. City of N.Y.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 722 F. App'x 50 (2d Cir. 2018)	19- 21
<i>Patrowich v. Chemical Bank</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 541 (1984).....	2, 16
<i>Totem Taxi, Inc. v. New York State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 300 (1985).....	13-14
<i>Williams v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 62 (1st Dept. 2009)	4, 11-12, 15
<i>Zakrzewska v. New School</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 469 (2010)	13, 15

Statutes

C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7).....	7
C.P.L.R. § 5601(a)	10
Local Law No. 85 (2005), § 1	10-11

Local Law No. 85 (2005), § 7	11
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(13)(b)	4, 12-13, 15, 16
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(13)(b)(1)	17
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-130(a).....	11

Legislative History

Comm. on General Welfare, Legal Division, Report on Prop. Int. No. 465-A and 536-A (1991) www.antibiaslaw.com/LL39CommitteeReport.pdf	13
